




August 18, 2006
Jim Leland, Councilmember

City of Novato

115 Emerson Street
Novato, California  94949

RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-154
Dear Mr. Leland:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May you participate in the decision regarding the future use of Todd Road?

CONCLUSION


You may participate in the decision so long as the decision will not have a foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interest.
FACTS


You serve as a Novato City council member.  At the August 8, 2006 meeting, the city council is scheduled to hold a public hearing on the relocation of truck traffic from Todd Road.  In a telephone message left on August 7, 2006, you stated that the matter would be deferred to the next regularly scheduled city council meeting. 

Todd Road is a private road which provides access for construction and maintenance of several public agency project sites located on the former Hamilton Air Force Base.  Todd Road is not a road available for the public’s use.  Todd Road is located within 20 feet of the rear of 50+ single family homes.  Residents have complained of excessive noise and pollution levels from large diesel trucks which utilize the road.  The City of Novato, in cooperation with several agencies, is considering relocating the construction truck traffic to a new, temporary haul road which will be located away from any homes.

You describe three economic interests that may be impacted by the decision on Todd Road.  
· You have a personal residence located more than 500 feet from Todd Road.
· You are also a real estate agent, but, none of your clients own property within 500 feet of Todd Road.  
· Finally, your employer, Bradley Real Estate (“Bradley”), has a client within 500 feet of Todd Road.  
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 of the Act  prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  In order to determine whether the prohibition in section 87100 applies to a given decision, regulation 18700 provides the following eight-step analysis.
 
1 and 2.  Are you a “public official” and will you be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


As a member of the Novato City Council, you are a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701 (a).)  A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency. (Section 87100; regulation 18702.3.)  You wish to make and participate in making decisions concerning the use of Todd Road.
 
3.  What are your economic interests -- the possible sources of a conflict of interest?


Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:
 
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));
 
· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);
 
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);
· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5).

Regulation 18703.3(c) contains disclosure and disqualification requirements for any public official who receives commission income for services rendered as a real estate agent.  Note that a number of parties in a real estate transaction are considered sources of income pursuant to this regulation.  Regulation 18703.3(c)(2)(C) provides, with respect to real estate agents, that the following are all sources of the commission income in a given transaction:

“(i) The broker and brokerage business entity under whose auspices the agent works;
“(ii) The person the agent represents in the transaction; and
“(iii) Any person who receives a finder’s or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.”
Applied to your facts, we identify both Bradley, and the clients you represent as sources of income to you as discussed below.  Clients of Bradley you do not represent would not be considered sources of income to you.

Bradley 


You have an economic interest in Bradley because you are employed by Bradley (Section 87103(c) & (d)) and Bradley is a source of income to you, assuming you have received income from Bradley which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time the relevant decision will be made.  You note that Bradley has a client who lives within 500 feet of Todd Road, but that you did not represent that client.  The client would not be a source of income to you and we do not discuss that client as a separate economic interest any further.
Clients


You note that you also have clients that you represented in the jurisdiction, although none of them own property with 500 feet of Todd Road.  
Personal Residence


Under section 87103(b) of the Act and regulation 18703.2, a public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  Presumably, you have at least a $2,000 economic interest in your single-family home.
Personal Finances


A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances. A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities or those of his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Regulation 18703.5.)  Generally, however, when determining whether a governmental decision has a material financial effect on a public official’s economic interest in his or her personal finances, neither a financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by the official, nor a financial effect on the gross revenues, expenses, or value of assets and liabilities of a business entity in which the official has a direct or indirect investment interest shall be considered.  Consequently, we will not further analyze personal financial effects.
4.  Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?

Bradley and Clients You Represented
 
“(a) A person, including business entities..., is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:
“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
“(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.” (Regulation 18704.1(a).)
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





